## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Planning & Community Development	BOARD AGENDA # *D-2
Urgent Routine X	AGENDA DATE:July 10, 2001
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attache	4/5 Vote Required YES NOX_
SUBJECT:	
REQUEST TO SET PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ANNUAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTEE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2000/01 FOR JULY 31, 2001 AT 9:30 A.M.	
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:	
SET PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2000/01	
FISCAL IMPACT:	
None.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS	
	<b>No.</b> 2001-527
and approved by the following vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor_Blom
Ayes: Supervisors: Mayfield, Blom, Simon, Caruso, and Chair Paul	
Noes: Supervisors: None  Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None  Abstaining: Supervisor: None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied 3) Approved as amended	
Motion:	

By: Deputy File No.

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO SET PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ANNUAL COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTEE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR

2000/01 FOR JULY 31, 2001 AT 9:30 A.M.

PAGE 2

**DISCUSSION:** The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program guidelines require

that a public hearing be held to discuss the performance of a jurisdiction relative to its implementation and administration of Community Development

Block Grants.

A public meeting has also been scheduled for Monday, July 30, 2001 at 7:00

p.m. in Conference Room 3001 to discuss the performance of the CDBG

Program during Fiscal Yar 2000/01.

**POLICY** 

ISSUES: It is the policy of the board to comply with guidelines established for

programs in which Stanislaus County participates.

STAFFING

IMPACT: None.

I:\BOS\cdbg\2000-01GPRPH.wpd

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on July 31, 2001 at the hour of 9:30 a.m., the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, Lower Level, at 1010 10th Street, Modesto, CA to review the performance of its Community Development Block Grants (99-STBG-1384/Westside Collaborative and 00-STBG-1481/Housing Rehabilitation) and Program Income during the preceding fiscal year. The Board will also discuss the potential subjects of future Community Development Grant applications.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the above noticed time and place interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. Interested persons may also submit written comments to Stanislaus County regarding the Community Development Block Grant Program during Fiscal Year 2000/01. Those persons may contact James Duval of the Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330 or at the above-referenced address.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**DATED: July 10, 2001** 

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus,

State of California.

BY:

lillie L. Farriester, Assistant Clerk

## **DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION** (C.C.P. S2015.5)

## **COUNTY OF STANISLAUS** STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue thereof on the following dates, to wit:

JULY 21, 2001

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at MODESTO, California on

JULY 21, 2001

Esther Janeier (Signature)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on July 31, 2001 at the hour of 9:30 a.m., the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, Lower Level, at 1010 10th Street, Modesto, CA to review the performance of its Community Development Block Grants (99-STBG-1384/Westside Collaborative and 00-STBG-1481/Housing Rehabilitation) and Program Income during the preceding fiscal year. The Board will also discuss the potential subjects of future Community Development Grant applications

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the above noticed time and place interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. Interested persons may also submit written comments to Stanislaus County regarding the Community Development Block Grant Program during Fiscal Year 2000/01. Those persons may contact James Duval of the Stanislaus County Department of Planning and Community Development at (209) 525-6330 or at the above-referenced address.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DATED: July 10, 2001

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. /s/ Lillie Farriester

BY: Lillie L. Farriester, Assistant Clerk July 21, 2001